Page 1|1

INEOS Composites

Carretera Reial 137-139 08960 Sant Just Desvern Barcelona - Spain

Tel: 34 93 206 51 20 Fax: 34 93 470 68 58

www.ineos.com

Product Regulatory Statement

Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Amending Annex II to Directive 2011/65/EU on the Restriction of Certain Hazardous Substances (ROHS)

February 2023

Dear customer,

INEOS Composites is reliant on formulation and available raw material information. Based upon current available information and knowledge of the manufacturing process, the INEOS Composites portfolio does not contain any intentional addition of:

- Lead (Pb)
- Cadmium (Cd)
- Mercury (Hg)
- Hexavalent Chromium (Cr)
- Polybrominated Biphenyls (PBB)
- Polybrominated Diphenyl Ethers (PBDE)
- Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP)
- Butyl benzyl phthalate (BBP)
- Dibutyl phthalate (DBP)
- Diisobutyl phthalate (DIBP)

Since we do not expect the above-mentioned products to be present, routine analysis is not performed on our raw materials or end products to analyze for them. Any trace impurities are not expected to be present in levels above the limitations specified by Directive 2011/65/EU and amendments on the restriction of hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS), specifically Cr+6, Hg, Pb, PBB, PBDE, DEHP, BBP, DBP, DIBP should not exceed 1000 ppm (0.1%) and Cd should not exceed 100 ppm (0.01%)

We trust this information proves satisfactory. If you wish to discuss the matter further, please contact INEOS Composites via your sales or customer service representative.

For additional information on Product Regulatory at INEOS Composites, visit our website's Safety, Health and Environment (SHE) page at: www.ineos.com/composites-she

Kind Regards,

INEOS Product Regulatory Affairs

INEOS is a Trademark, the property of INEOS Capital Limited.

INEOS Composites

This information has been gratuitously provided by INEOS Composites. Although it is intended to be accurate, INEOS Composites DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. This information is based on many factors beyond INEOS Composites' control, including but not limited to the completeness and accuracy of information received, or the conditions prevailing when operations were observed and/or sampled. In choosing to rely on or use this information, you assume all risk including the results obtained and agree to indemnify INEOS Composites against any and all claims. All recommendations or suggestions must be evaluated by you to determine their applicability or suitability for your particular program. Any information claimed by INEOS Composites to be confidential or proprietary is not to be disclosed to any third party.